

CASE NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 17-5204

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRITTANY MONTROIS, CLASS OF MORE THAN 700,000
SIMILARLY SITUATED INDIVIDUALS AND BUSINESSES,
et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG (202) 514-3361

RICHARD FARBER (202) 514-2959

NORAH E. BRINGER (202) 307-6224

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

Of Counsel:

JESSIE K. LIU

United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases	i
Table of contents	ii
Table of authorities	iv
Glossary	ix
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issue.....	3
Statutes and regulations.....	3
Statement of the case	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Context	4
1. Introduction to tax return preparers.....	4
2. History of identifying numbers for tax return preparers	9
3. Preparer tax identification number (“PTIN”) requirement.....	11
4. PTIN user fee	15
a. The Independent Offices Appropriations Act (“IOAA”), 31 U.S.C. § 9701	15
b. Regulations establishing PTIN user fee....	17
B. Proceedings in the District Court	19
Summary of argument	26
Argument.....	30
The IOAA authorizes the PTIN user fee because the PTIN provides a “special benefit” to tax return preparers, and is a “service or thing of value” under the IOAA.....	30

	Page
Standard of review	30
A. The framework for review of administrative action....	30
B. The PTIN is a “service or thing of value,” and the PTIN user fee is lawful under the IOAA	34
1. The PTIN user fee is charged for a service provided to an identifiable individual, and weighing “private” versus “public” benefits is irrelevant.....	36
2. The PTIN provides a special benefit because it aids tax return preparers in complying with statutory and regulatory duties	40
3. The PTIN requirement further benefits preparers by protecting their social security numbers, which was Congress’s express motivation in amending § 6109 to allow for the PTIN requirement	43
4. The IOAA is not limited to licenses and regulated entities, but even if it were so narrowly focused, return preparers are “regulated entities” with respect to the PTIN requirement.....	44
5. The PTIN is a “service or thing of value,” even though almost anyone may obtain one	49
C. This Court’s decision in <i>Loving</i> does not foreclose the imposition of the PTIN user fee.....	54
D. Other courts – both before and after <i>Loving</i> – have concluded that the IOAA authorizes the PTIN user fee	61
Conclusion	64

	Page(s)
Certificate of compliance	65
Statutory and regulatory addendum	66
Certificate of service	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Ayuda, Inc. v. Attorney General</i> , 848 F.2d 1297 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	28, 36, 45-47
<i>Brannen v. United States</i> , 682 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012).....	25, 27, 42, 51, 61-63
<i>Buckley v. United States</i> , 2013 WL 7121182 (N.D. Ga. 2013).....	25, 63-64
<i>Cent. & S. Motor Freight Tariff Ass’n v. United States</i> , 777 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	33, 38
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20, 31-33
<i>Electronic Industries Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 554 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	40-41
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. E.P.A.</i> , 20 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	26, 36
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. New England Power Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 345 (1974)	16, 37-40, 45-46, 49-50, 61
<i>Indep. Petroleum Ass’n of Am. v. Babbitt</i> , 92 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8-9, 12-14, 18, 22-25, 29, 47, 49, 54-63
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2013).....	8, 63
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2013).....	8, 54

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 601 F.2d 223 (5th Cir. 1979)	52-53
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	20-21, 31, 33
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 554 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	38
<i>National Cable Television Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	36-39, 53
<i>Neb. Trails Council v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 120 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>New England Power Co. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 683 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1982)	46
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 790 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32-33
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 786 F.2d 370 (10th Cir. 1986)	33-34, 41
<i>Reinoehl v. Hershey</i> , 426 F.2d 815 (9th Cir. 1970)	52
<i>Seafarers Int'l Union of N. Am. v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 81 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	33, 37-40, 48-49
<i>Soc'y of Plastics Indus., Inc. v. I.C.C.</i> , 955 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	32
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	31
<i>Vill. of Barrington, Ill. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	32

Statutes

5 U.S.C.:	
§ 706(2)(A).....	31-32
§ 706(2)(C).....	31
22 U.S.C.:	
§ 214.....	50

Statutes (continued):**Page(s)**

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 6109.....	43-44, 56, 61
§ 6109(a)	9, 11, 41-42
§ 6109(a)(4)	2, 5, 8-10, 17, 26, 34, 39, 54-55, 59-61
§ 6109(d)	10, 20, 41
§ 6694.....	59-60
§ 6695.....	59-60
§ 6695(c).....	10, 27, 35, 42, 54, 60
§ 6713.....	59
§ 7407.....	10, 13, 27, 35, 42, 60
§ 7701(a)(36)(A)	4

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1291.....	3
§ 1331.....	3

31 U.S.C.:

§ 330.....	8, 29, 55-56, 60
§ 483a (1964 Ed. Supp. IV).....	52
§ 9701.....	2-3, 15-16, 22, 31, 35, 52

Diplomatic and Consular Appropriations Act for Fiscal

Year 1921, Pub. L. 66-238, 41 Stat. 739 (1920)	50
--	----

Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act

of 1998, Pub. L. 105-206, 112 Stat. 685	10
---	----

Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94-455, 90 Stat. 1520	9
---	---

Regulations:

7 C.F.R.:

§ 504.2.....	52
--------------	----

Regulations (continued): **Page(s)**

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.6109-2.....	4, 6, 11-13, 34, 42
§ 1.6109-2A.....	11
§ 1.6109-2T.....	11
§ 300.9.....	17
§ 300.13.....	6, 12, 17-19
§ 300.13T.....	18
§ 301.7701-15.....	6

31 C.F.R.:

§ 10.4.....	4, 7, 57
§ 10.6.....	7
§ 10.22.....	5
§ 10.35.....	5

32 C.F.R.:

§ 204.9.....	52
--------------	----

49 C.F.R.:

§ 1002.1.....	52
---------------	----

Federal Register:

58 Fed. Reg. 38,142 (July 15, 1993).....	16-17, 40, 50, 51
64 Fed. Reg. 43,910 (Aug. 12, 1999).....	11
67 Fed. Reg. 52,862 (Aug. 14, 2002).....	11
75 Fed. Reg. 14,539 (Mar. 26, 2010).....	11-12
75 Fed. Reg. 36,522 (June 28, 2010).....	50
75 Fed. Reg. 43,110 (July 23, 2010).....	17, 42
75 Fed. Reg. 60,309 (Sept. 30, 2010).....	12-15, 58
75 Fed. Reg. 60,316 (Sept. 30, 2010).....	17-18, 24, 42-43
76 Fed. Reg. 32,286 (June 3, 2011).....	7, 12, 57
80 Fed. Reg. 66,792 (Oct. 30, 2015).....	18-19, 42, 57
80 Fed. Reg. 66,851 (Oct. 30, 2015).....	18, 42
81 Fed. Reg. 52,766 (Aug. 10, 2016).....	19, 57

Miscellaneous:	Page(s)
D.C. Cir. R.:	
28(a)(5)	3
Fed. R. App. P.:	
Rule 4(a)(1)(B)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 94-658 (1975)	9
Notice 2011-6, 2011-3 I.R.B. 315	7
Rev. Proc. 2014-42, 2014-29 I.R.B. 192	12
S. Rep. No. 105-174 (1998).....	9, 43-44
Staff of Joint Comm. on Taxation, 105th Cong., General Explanation of Tax Legislation Enacted in 1998 (Nov. 24, 1998).....	9
